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Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue
: Alameda, California
SAP Code 165255
Incident No. 97767044
ACEH No. RO0002971

Dear Mr. Wickhafn,

Denis L. Brown

Shell Oil Products US

HSE — Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039
Tel (707) 865 0251

Fax (707) 865 2542

Email denis.l.brown@shell.com

The attached document is provided for your review and comment. Upon information and belief, I
declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true

and correct. :

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (707) 865-0251 with any questions or

concerns.
Sincerely,
ST I e

Denis L. Brown
Senior Program Manager
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1.0

2.0

INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell).

11 SITE INFORMATION

Site Address ' 2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda
| Site Use Strip mall |

Shell Project Manager ‘ Denis Brown

CRA Project Manager Peter Schaefer

Lead Agency and Contact ACEH, Jerry Wickham

Agency Case No. R0O0002971

Shell SAP Code , - 165255

Shell Incident No. 97767044

- Date of most recent agency correspondence was October 11, 2010. -

SITE ACTIVITIES, FINDINGS, AND DISCUSSION

21 CURRENT QUARTER’S ACTIVITIES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) gauged and sampled the wells according to the
established monitoring program for the site.

CRA prepared a vicinity map (Figure1l) and a groundwater contour and chemical
concentration map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the analytical data, is included
in Appendix A.

CRA’s August 27, 2010 Subsurface Investigation Report presented results of our
July 13, 2010 off-site soil and grab groundwater investigation.

CRA’s August 24, 2010 Soil Vapor Sampling Report presented results of our June 16, 2010
and July 29, 2010 soil vapor sampling events.

060204 (15)
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22 CURRENT QUARTER’S FINDINGS

Groundwater Flow Direction Northerly to northeasterly

Hydraulic Gradient Variable

Depth to Water 8.22 to 9.36 feet below top of well casing
23 PROPOSED ACTIVITIES

As requested in Alameda County Environmental Health’s (ACEH’s) October 11, 2010
letter, CRA’s November 17, 2010 Remedial Action Plan and Well Survey Work Plan
proposes excavations to remove petroleum hydrocarbons and lead identified during
previous investigations and proposes a detailed well survey. CRA will proceed with the
excavations and well survey following ACEH's approval of the work plan.

Per ACEH’s October 11, 2010 letter, no further groundwater sampling events are
scheduled, and CRA will not submit additional groundwater monitoring reports.
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All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

bcey_

Peter Schaefer, CEG, CHG

Aubrey K. Cool, PG

060204 (15)

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES




FIGURES

060204 (15)




10/25/10

<k
>
£
z
(€]
>
<
o
o
o
©
o
=
[}
w
i
=)
(9]
!
<
]
Y
o
©
o
=
[
>
<
£
o
o
£
4
~
o
[
I\
|
-
ol
%]
Y
o]
°
o
€
s
<
b
<
o
S
b =
of:
n
O
o
©
of
=
[4:
¢
<}
3]
I
©
=
°
|
<

Former Shell Service Station 2 Vicinity Map
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EXPLANATION
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APPENDIX A

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. -
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
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BLAINE

TECH SERVICES .

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

September 24, 2010

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2010 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue

Alameda, CA '

Monitoring performed on September 2, 2010

Groundwater Monitoring Report 100902-IW-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell service
station. In accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control
Board requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth,
thickness of any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if
applicable), elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if
applicable), and standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected,
contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.
Purgewater (if applicable) is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining
Company. '

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN IOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES ’ SAN DIEGO SEATTLE
1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA  (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Manager

MN/np

attachmen_ts: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml ,
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis St., Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE
1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA (408) 573-0555  FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA

Depth to GW

Well ID Date TPPH TEPH TPH-M B T E X TOC Water Elevation
(ug/l) (ugﬂ (ug/L) _(u&_  (ugl) | (ugll) | (ug/ll) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-1 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA ‘NA NA NA 25.77 8.24 17.53
MW-1 03/27/2009 13,000 NA NA 9.7 <10 <10 <10 25.77 7.09 18.68
MW-1 05/22/2009 3,900 NA NA 2.6 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 25.77 7.70 18.07
MW-1 09/23/2009 17,000 NA NA 8.1 <10 <10 <10 25.77 9.27 16.50
MW-1 12/23/2009 9,700 NA NA 87 <10_ <10 <10 25.77 8.07 17.70
MW-1 05/05/2010 13,000 1,700 a <250 <5.0 <10 <10 <10 25.77 6.83 18.94
MW-1 09/02/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 25.77 8.37 17.40
MW-2 03/16/2009 . NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.09 8.54 17.55
MW-2 03/27/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.09 8.16 17.93
MW-2 05/22/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.09 7.88 18.21
MW-2 09/23/2009 <50 - NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.09 9.21 16.88
MW-2 12/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.09 8.04 18.05
MW-2 05/05/2010 <50 160 a <250 <0.50 - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.09 8.24 17.85
MW-2 09/02/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.09 8.75 17.34
MW-3 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 25.56 6.06 19.50
MW-3 03/27/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 25.56 6.37 19.19
MW-3 05/22/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 25.56 7.35 18.21
MW-3 09/23/2009 64 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 25.56 8.79 16.77
MW-3 12/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 25.56 7.62 17.94.
MW-3 05/05/2010 <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 25.56 6.15 19.41
MW-3 09/02/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 25.56 8.22 17.34
MW-4 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.60 7:43 - 19.17
MW-4 03/27/2009 3,900 NA NA 170 25 190 360 26.60 7.50 19.10
MW-4 05/22/2009 3,500 NA NA 280 19 270 220 26.60 8.43 18.17
MW-4 09/23/2009 920 NA - NA 170 3.4 14 16 26.60 9.90 16.70
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Former Shell Service Station

2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue

Alameda, CA

Depth to GW

Well ID Date TPPH TEPH TPH-M B T E X TOC Water Elevation
(ugl/L) (ug/L) (ug/) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-4 12/23/2009 2,700 NA NA 200 5.5 190 56 26.60 8.85 17.75
MW-4 05/05/2010 | 2,600 710 a <250 200 19 200 130 26.60 7.34 19.26
Mw-4 09/02/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.60 9.28 17.32
MW-5 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.63 7.21 19.42
MW-5 03/27/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.63 7.74 - 18.89
MW-5 05/22/2009 <50 NA NA ~ <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.63 8.42 18.21
MW-5 09/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.63 9.89 16.74
MW-5 12/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.63 8.81 17.82
MW-5 05/05/2010 <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.63 7.63 19.00
MW-5 09/02/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.63 9.34 17.29
MW-6 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.61 7.31 19.30
MW-6 03/27/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.61 7.82 18.79
MW-6 05/22/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.61 8.43 . 18.18
MW-6 09/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.61 9.87 16.74
MW-6 12/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.61 8.77 17.84
MW-6 05/05/2010 <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 - <1.0 26.61 7.91 18.70
MW-6 09/02/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.61 9.36 17.25
MW-7 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.69 7.35 19.34
MW-7 03/27/2009 54 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.69 7.62 19.07
MW-7 05/22/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.69 8.50 18.19
MW-7 09/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.69 10.00 16.69
MW-7 12/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.69 8.86 17.83
MW-7 05/05/2010 <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.69 7.44 19.25
MW-7 09/02/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.69 9.31 17.38
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue

Alameda, CA
Depth to | GwW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH TPH-M B T E X TOC Water Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (MSL) (ft) (MSL)

MW-8 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.05 6.81 - 19.24
‘MW-8 03/27/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.05 7.04 19.01

- MW-8 05/22/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.05 7.76 18.29
MW-8 09/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.05 9.27 16.78
MW-8 12/23/2009 <50 NA NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.05 7.98 18.07
MW-8 05/05/2010 <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.05 6.88 19.17
Mw-8 09/02/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 26.05 8.40 17.65
MW-9 04/21/2010 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 25.70 6.74 18.96
MW-9 05/05/2010 <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 25.70 7.05 18.65
MW-9 09/02/2010 <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 25.70 8.25 17.45

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015B.
TPH-M = TPH as Motor Oil analyzed by EPA Method 80158

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

ND = Not detected




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA

' | Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH TPH-M B T E X TOC Water Elevation
(ug/lL) (ug/L) (ug/L) ugll) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

Note

Survey for well MW-9 dated April 12, 2010 provided by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying; CA.
a = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s)

in the sample was based upon the specified standard
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Ea aboratories, Inc.

September 16, 2010

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Calscience Work Order No.: 10-09-0347
: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA

Subject:
Client Reference

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included

in this report were received 9/4/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached

chain-of-custody.
Calscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test results provided in this
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required
or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative.
The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the
standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the
samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,

gy

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories. Inc.

Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 1427 »

L]

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230
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Sw_alscience
5"5 nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 09/04/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-09-0347
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C

\ Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA v Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits . Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl » 1M1 68-140

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 - ug/L
Surrogates: . REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 103 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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- nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 09/04/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-09-0347
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA Page 1 of 1
; Date  Date/Ti
Client Sample Number Lalsusn?brgfle %a;ﬁg;r:: -Matrix  Instrument Pre:ared Aanalyz|;e QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL
TPH as Motor Oil ND - 250
Surrogates: . EC (%) Control Limits
Decachlorobiphenyl I T 68-140

Parameter Result RL
TPH as Motor Oil ND 250
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits
Decachlorobiphenyl 100 68-140

DE Qual Units
1 ug/L
Qual

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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==_nvironmental

== aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 09/04/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-09-0347
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoin Ave., Alameda, CA Page 1 of 1

Client Sample Number

Parameter
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene
e —

Par er
Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene

Result RL

ND 0.50
ND 1.0

ND 1.0
REC (%) Control

Limits

100 80-126
95 80-120

94 80-120

Result RL

ND 0.50
ND 1.0

ND 1.0

REC (%) Control

Limits

98 80-126
96 80-120
100 80-120

Date/Time
Collected

Lab Sample
Number

Matrix

Date

Instrument

DE Qual Parameter Result
1 Xylenes (total) ND
1 TPPH ND
1
Qual Surrogates: REC (%
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96
Toluene-d8-TPPH 95

DE Qual Parameter Result
1 Xylenes (total) ND
1 TPPH ND
1
Qual Surrogates: -REC (%)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94
Toluene-d8-TPPH 96

Date/Time

QC Batch ID

e

N
I}
5

Control
Limits

80-131
88-112

" Qual

Control Qual
Limits
80-131

88-112

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 *

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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£_ alscience
i=w_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 09/04/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-09-0347
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
S Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
8260B
Project 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA E
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 86 99 80-120 14 0-20
Ethylbenzene 96 13 73-127 16 0-20
Toluene 87 99 80-120 13 0-20

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

== aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-09-0347
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B
Project. 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Diesel Range Organics 98 99 75-117 1’ 0-13
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= gaIsc:ence
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
- aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-09-0347
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA _
. Date LCS/LCSD Batch
: nt____ ’ er
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
104 75-117 1 013

Quality Control Sam)

102

Parameter
TPH as Motor Oil

FAX: (714) 894-7501

CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « - TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,




)

iy

= alscience

5 nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

i

&= aboratories, Inc.

Page 8 of 12

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-09-0347
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA
Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Number

Parameter LCS %REC

LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene : 88 100 80-120 13 0-20
Ethylbenzene 96 108 . 80-123 12 0-20
Toluene ’ 89 101 80-120 12 0-20
TPPH 98 79 65-135 21 0-30
'RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number: 10-09-0347

Qualifier

*

<

>

ME
ND

Definition

See applicable analysis comment.
Less than the indicated value.
Greater than the indicated value.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification. .

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit. '

Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 o TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501




Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record

LAB (LOCATION) @
[4] cascr [
; ENEL— ) Please Check Appropriate Box: Print Bill To Contact Name: INCIDENT # (ENV SERVICES) [ cHEck IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES
SPL ( ) :
—— ,) [Oowsmaces | [Owomareme [0 s rerms || o ooy schastor 060204 of 7] 7] 6 7[ o[ 4] 4] oare__Af2[io
[0 momvasoscn | [ consucran [Owes | PO # SAP #
T TEST AMERICA ( ) - z PAGE: l of ‘
Dlomm ¢ ) |DOsmermne ]Qove WL T Pr ||
[SAMPLING COMPANY: ToG CODE: 'SITE ADDRESS: Street and City State LORAL 10 NO-
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda CA T0619714590 :
ADORESS: | EDF DELIVERABLE TO (Name, Comgany. Office Location): PHONE NO.- [Ewa: "CONSULTANT PROJECT NO::
1680 Rogers Ave, San Jose, CA 85112 ) ooﬂ ©2-Tw|
PROJECT CONTACT (Handoopy or FDF Report to): Anni Kreml, CRA, Emeryville Office {510) 420-3335 helledf@craworid.com BTS#
Michael Ninokata - Copy to Sheli.Lab.Billing@craworid.com SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print): LAB USE ONLY
“TELEPHONE: FAX: E-MAIL: . 9
(408)573-0555 (408)573-7771 mninokata@blainetech.com VAN Wil Al S oq. 0%4- 7
TURNAROUND TIME {CALENDAR DAYS): ] RESULTS NEEDED
{71 STANDARD (14 DAY) [Jsoars 3 3pavs [3 20avs [3 24 Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
] LA- RWQCB REPORT FORMAT O usT acencY: ‘ TEMPERATURE ON RECEi.
[ SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES = c°
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : a2
[0 STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES olx -
R R o ]
[ epb NOT NEEDED ® | = e 2
: . ol 2 o —_ s 2
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED s g ;‘; . - o g i g =
. o 7] ) e Q| o g ale o © S 0 o
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE g g g g g % 2|8 g g‘ 2 e % g g
wlsSls|=|g8lel TS ® |9 & a
Field Sample Identification MATRIX voFL Vx| Slulel g lw|lwl|l]1 S5l 8 Q1= Container PID Readings
148 CONT. | T X|lm w Q al| S
DATE | TIME T | <|¥lsS|m a |8 I
ou:f.sv HeL |HnosiHesos Inone |omrer F 211G 2 EEEI2 ||| 8 |G 2 g £ or Laboratory Notes
| MW-9 qldiesso] W 2 2l 15K
‘Relinquished by, grgnatare) ‘Receved by (Sfiagare) Date: Time:
J2/io loz2o
fingyished by: is&natm)" eceived by: (Signature) Date: Tiee: 5
1 o
Relinqu{sr;ed by: {Signature} Received by: (Signature) t Date: Time:
2WEPED 630 OM&VL——-——\ LE Y/i0 9150
05/2/06 Revision

ZlL 0T
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Ship From:

MICHAEL NINOTAKA

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC
1680'ROGERS AVE

SAN JOSE, CA 85112

7440 LINCOLN WAY
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841

N
Fadoor

CEe H
COD:
$0.00

Reference: . [ if |
BTSSJ

Delivery Instructions: 84437246
FRAGILE, NON HAZARDOUS

Signature Type:
SIGNATURE REQUIRED

Print Daté : 09/03/10 14:08 PM

Package 1 of 2

o g

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

LR

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a uhique barcode.
. STEP 1-Use the "Send Label to Printer” button’on this page to print the shipping label 'on a laser or inkjet printer.
£ STEP 2 - Fold this page in half:
: STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.

STEP 4 - Request,an on-call pickup for your package, if you do-not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package,at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this iink.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS: ‘ o

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipmént to deliver, you agree to afl the service terms and con
Our liability for loss or damage to any package is limited to Your, actual damages of
and declare a higher authorized value. If you declare a hlgher ?’r’a?ue and pay the adg
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss of damage. In any eve

; escnbe%in this section.
$%00 wvhichever is less, unless you pay for
ional charge, our liability will be the

e will ot be liable for any damage,
whether direct, incidéntat, special or consequential, in excess of the declared value'sd a shipmeént whether or not we had
knowledge that such damage might be incurred meluding but net limited to loss of irtome ogproefit. We will not be liable for
your. acts or omissions, including but not limited to improper or insufficlent packaging, securfp, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be fiable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. We wjll not be liable for loss, damage or .
delay caused by events we cannot tontrol, including but not limited to acts of God, perils of#he air, weather conditions, act of !
public enemies, war, strikes, or civil commotion. The highest declared value for cur GSO Priority Letter or GSO Priority
Fackage is $500. For other shipments the highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package contains ltems of
“extraordinary value", in which case the hlghest declared value we allow is $500. ltems of "extraordinary value” include, but or
not limited to, artwork jewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other items with intrinsic value.

http://app.gso.ch/Shipping/appiabeldetail.aspx?x=Ygu50ka113845PTZHUHvapQ2D.,, 9/3/2010

! . ' . ' o ] B e e Y e b e b - N . LR St T APV i
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WORK ORDER #: 10-09-1 3] 2] [

et S A\ VI PLE RECEIPT FORM Cooler ) _of | _

CLIENT: Plaing.  Tech pATE: 09/ 4 /10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0°C - 60°C not frozen)
Temperature __ |+ 4 °C+0.5°C(CF) =_& ﬁ_ °Cc Blank [ Sample
).

[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by:

O Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: O Air [ Filter [1Metals Only [ PCBs Only itk
L
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: |
EZ( Cooler O - O No (Not intact) O Not Present [0 N/A lnitial:@_i
O Sample 0 [1 No (Not intact)  Z"Not Present Initial: _ T A/
- SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes - No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... bl O 0
COC document(s) received complete.........ccocoooviviiiniiiiii i afl O -0

{1 Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

O No analysis requested.  [J Not relinquished.  [J No date/time refinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC..........ccceevveeirerinennenn. JRRTRP =g O O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC...........c..coeveene... e el O 0
Sample container(s) intact and good condition...............ceeveevviiviiiiienennns = O O
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... er a a
Analyses received within holding time..............c.coooiiin e e 7 a O
pH / Residual Chiorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... a O =
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.................eee.n.. = O O
O Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis ‘
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace...............ccocvcvvvien i all | a
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation............c.ccoveveviiiiiiieiiiiciiicn e, a = gl

'CONTAINER TYPE:

- Solid: T40zCGJ [180zCGJ [160zCGJ DOlSleeve (___) DEnCores® OTerraCores® O

Water: OVOA léVOAh OVOAna, 00125AGB [0125AGBh O125AGBp L1AGB [01AGBna, [J1AGBs
O500AGB lZ(SOOAGJ [J500AGJs [1250AGB [1250CGB [1250CGBs [11PB [500PB (1500PBna
[J250PB [1250PBn [125PB [1125PBznna C1100PJ 00100PJna; O - O a

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: O Trip Blank Lot Labeled/Checked by: _ 1~/
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottie Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope  Reviewed by:
i Preservative: h: HCL n:HNO; naz:NazS:O0s na:NaOH p: HaPO4 s: H;SO4 znna: ZnAcz+NaOH f: Field-filtered Scanned by:

SOP T100_090 (05/10/10)




WELL GAUGING DATA

Depth to water Depth 10 wel}
@y ] _bottom @)

| wenm | Tim (m) | Notes |

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. . SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE www.blaineiéch.com




BTS #: 1000; OZ~:LM)€ " :Sxte ¢Zoi/2307 LINCOLN »Né Wﬁ CA
- :':_Date z/uo

'TZWell Dxameter 3 m 6 8 .

Depth to Water (DTW): 8. zg

o Th1ckness of Free Product (feet)

Referenced,:to (KID Grade D. O Meter (1f req' ) o YSI HACH
“DTW thh 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column X 0. 20) + DTW] \D\Ol
‘Purge Method Bailer - Waterra Samphng Method : ){ Bailer
. Disposable Bailer . Perlstaltxc - - Disposable Bailer
' - Positive Air Displacement - Extraction Pump IR _ Extraction Port
?( Electric Submersible Other _ B e ‘Dedicated Tubing
- — .‘ Other: -
. ‘ Well Diameter __Multiplier Well Diameter Mulgiplier
S ' R 1 004 - 4v o 0.65
(0 4’ _ W\ (Gals)X 5 = \0( .2 Gals. 2 0.16 ¢ -fl'47_ -
1 Case Vol_ume Spemﬁed Volumes Calculated Volume I 037 Other radius”* 0.163
| R Cond. Turbidity ' o - '
Time | Temp (OF) pH (mS Or/@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
082% | .2 0.3 906 W4 | G.4 |
oqu(__ 708 (79| 863 L33 1z -3 A_
oBLS | WAL DENATERIS (3 13.0 | ch NS 2.0 DWE 15,28
: VoMa 700 Ieﬁl 352 58 | | L
D1d well dewater‘? (&)} N_q____ o | Gallons actually evacuated 12 .0
Samplmg Date aje ] } Samplmg Tlme 0840 Depth to Water: 1Jo. o(;‘
Sample L.D.: Mw - 51 g -.;Laboratory. Sci Columbia  Other

Analvzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other: Se€ CoC

EBID (1f applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5)  Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: 1 Post-pu:ge: "

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):;r;:; “Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: ‘mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Ragers At_(éf, San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Client Sy \ Date S/ZO! Lo
site Address _A 20\~ A30F  Lincoln  Poe AM
Job Number ___ ()5 20~ BOS Technician "B LD
' Site Status Branded Station ~ VacantLot Other ¢y RS
Inspected / Labeled / Cleaned - all welis 6n Scope Of Work | @
inspected / Cleaned Components - all_other identifiable wells IE N/A

Inspected site for site investigation & site remediation related trip hazards [Zg
Completed all outstanding BLAINE Wellhead Repair Order(s) z’\ N/A
Completed Shell Wellhead Repair Form(s) | % N/A

Inspected treatment / remediation system compound for security,
cleanliness and appearance

Inspected vacant lot for signs of habitation, hazardous materials or

B ®

terrain, overgrown vegetation and security

Visually inspected site drums for condition and proper labeling N/AN

Unresolved deficiencies identified - "Notice of Deficient Condition"

O O

B

form(s) completed

Notes

PROJECT MANAGER ONLY

Checklist Reviewed Notes
Initial/Date

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetech.com




SHELL WELLHEAD REPAIR FORM

(FOR REPAIR TECHNICIAN)

Date - 5]2@/&0

. »
Site Address Q %) ~ 2303 Lincoln Pore_ A’\WQQ\
Job Number /D)S20-BW3  Technician __ Bl Page | of 2
Check Indicates deficiency
[ [4 'ﬁ
k4 (o] = D w @ =%
; B ] o w8 ° 2 2% 9
. g £ — ® 3 23[R — L o W S % .
Inspection [§;8| | . |3 Sgls z|l55(28| ¢ §% 5§85
. @ : - ® o a3 P £ 2 £=3 3L
Point (33§83 3% 5le|5 ol 8lesleg SifenlE2] & | 2% | 8533
: o c | = € T
weibor 5251 BB | Bl 5|5 (%2 SIG|SE|EEafISE|sc) ¢ | E5S | EE%;
descriptionof |EBZI 81 81 2l &1 5 E 218|383 ]|a3 ;g & $§ 3 § g@,'g E‘&é%
| = = 2 = {== £ ol @ > =]
location)  |E83l g | g | eSS S8 2|3 |38s53] 3 ;@i“ z 288 | 2383
— Notés:Q _ 1/ 7
M\)\) ( Q}C\d‘)veﬁ— ~ Todos — No o
i
%" Morcison marsisused: 2. Vool Asy

Well box type / size:

MW-Z

X

%

Notes: Q@A&OM e Todos = No Tan

Well box type / size:- % MQ)\{ A Sen

\Mgterials used:

2 Volts

[ X

Notes: %MM ZA' 7‘;»)5 - MO T&-ﬁ\

1}
Well box type / size: %“ MOW C\Sanr.

Ma’geriais used:

2 holls

X

A

Notes: %MM ‘2—/1 7;’(05 - '(\:)0 TOJ:\ ”

Weill box type / size: } Z/ 6«;4(_(5

Ma?é‘n‘als used:

2 bolts

IR

A

Notes: QC,&CLvO/QA Q/L T;:—b') «—-NO Taq

Well box type / size: )Z“ EVVL(.O

Méérials used:

2 bolls

vy

1«

e e begud % Telos— No Tow,

1t
Well box type / size: ) ;z (>

‘.)Iaterials used:

2 bols

M -+

A A

[

Notes: G2 *f Tedos = Mo Toq

Well box type / size: [ 2 Em( o

Materials used:

2 belts

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO L.OS ANGELES SAN DIEGO

SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




SHELL WELLHEAD REPABR FORM
(FOR REPAIR TECHNICIAN)

Date S / Z(f)/ 4

. § " .
Site Address Q%[’ 2307 Lw\c_c.h Pooe A"ovw;(c\
Job Number JOOS20-TAO3  Technician  BLO Page Z. of &
Check Indicates deficiency
c c ﬁ
b =) R S o » @ -4
; £ k] - ‘w8 k=3 o 2y o
H 3 3 ™ @ o Lmh‘a B - k] o W TN 4
Inspection |58 |, |& 1o 3gl1Y e lsslgEl T | 85 | 3ds:
: cEEl 8138 | w = P 1o |28 i 5152583 £ 23 2852
Point gegl ol a3 31213 R RENIEE R B 3 395 As5%8
223l uv |l ovlo w|lsdl]®e G| O |losle ] § sc|—E @ 2 B 220 S
(WelliDor  |85¢) 8 | & | 8 5|22 Nlo|zelsod|fz2|3s] % £55 | £5x4
ioti gsgle|l s sll 2123l ls|z|zl|88|: s5|leg|Ze g £3%5 | §88z
descriptionof |£281 5 | 5 | & Sl 2|18l x| c|aldlez{z53 8?3 e 2 g5 £E58%
. = B o = & e = B 9 —
locationy [E83| | g |&|S| S| 2|8 &|E 3|35 ||3s[28| = 2S¢ | ¢33
Notes: 1/ ‘I:S "’( '
> 1\)(:) &8s

M-

Well box type / size:

d

12" e

Mfa‘teriais used:

2 bolls

)(

 |Notes:
W\w "C( (Z&“txﬂ De,ck/ [L 7’0«,‘\()‘5 - @'LC\ qed v

. Well box type/snze:» ’ ‘;} u EVV\C o 0 Materials used: 2 \9 & ‘ b
Notes:
Well box type / size: Matérials used:
Notes:
Well box type / size: Materials used:
Notes:
Well box type / size: Materials used:
Notes:
Well box type / size: Materials used:
Notes:
Well box type / size: Materials used:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetech.com




-

SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
' (FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN) .

Site Address 72 Bo\ /‘7/?07 L Neow AU&I'kM«A@&r_CA’_ Date 4/%/‘ o
Job Number = {00902 -TW | Technician W - Page | of )

:z'::gg ;g g é’g g x § % WellNot f | Previously _
wellip ES[ " |°]°
VMW—; X ‘k N0 A
Mw-2 | X 3 1
mw-2% | X %
w4 X ‘
m-5 | X X
mw-6_ | X X
mw-7 | X X
MW - ¥ 7< ), &8 V4
>
XK S z'

MW -9

/ell box must meet all three criteria to be compliant: 1) WELL IS SECURABLE BY DESIGN (12"or less) 2) WELL IS MARKED WITH THE WORDS
TONITORING WELL" (12"or less) 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT '

otes:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES. iNC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetech.com




